

No. 08-1569

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARTIN O'BRIEN AND ARTHUR BURGESS,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ARTHUR BURGESS**

---

JEFFREY T. GREEN  
QUIN M. SORENSON  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 736-8000

LESLIE FELDMAN-RUMPLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
101 Tremont Street  
Suite 708  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 728-9944

TACY F. FLINT  
JEREMY G. MALLORY  
SEAN A. SIEKKINEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7000

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
SUPREME COURT PRACTICUM  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8576

*Counsel for Respondent Arthur Burgess*

January 14, 2010

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

---

JUDITH H. MIZNER  
ASSISTANT FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS  
51 Sleeper Street, 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 223-8061

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. SECTION 924(c)(1)(B) DEFINES MACHINEGUN POSSESSION AS A SEPARATE CRIME.....	10
A. The Language And Structure Of The Amended Statute Support The Conclusion That § 924(c)(1)(B) Describes An Offense Element.....	11
B. The Nature And Traditional Treatment Of A Specific Factor And Whether Steeply Higher Penalties Result From The Presence Of That Factor Are Controlling.....	21
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF § 924(c)(1)(B) IS INCONSISTENT WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS ....	29
A. Constitutional Limitations Prevent Congress From Relabeling Elements As Sentencing Factors.....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. This Court’s Decision In <i>Harris</i> Is Not To The Contrary.....	36
C. To The Extent <i>McMillan</i> and <i>Harris</i> Would Permit The Government’s Interpretation, They Should Be Overturned.....	36
D. Reading § 924(c)(1)(B) To Contain Sentencing Factors Would Violate The Respondents’ Fifth And Sixth Amendment Rights In This Case .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	43
APPENDIX .....	1a
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	14
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	1
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	30, 31, 42
<i>Castillo v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1558 (2009).....	12
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	38
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....	26, 42
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1849 (2009).....	18, 20, 29
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	16, 27
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	25, 36, 40, 42
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ondras</i> , 846 F.2d 33 (7th Cir. 1988)...	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill Lynch v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	12
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	10, 31, 32
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	40, 41, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>United States v. Avery</i> , 295 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	29
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 272 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 241 F.3d 549 (7th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	29
<i>United States v. Studifin</i> , 240 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 521 F.3d 236 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 762 (2008)...	17, 18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	31

## STATUTES AND CODES

18 U.S.C. § 521 .....	12, 17
§ 831 .....	17
§ 921(23).....	4
§ 922 .....	3, 22
§ 924 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1201(a).....	25, 26
§ 1951 .....	3
§ 2113 .....	12, 13
§ 2241 .....	26
§ 2251 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
§ 2252 .....	26
§ 2421 .....	26
§ 2423 .....	26
§ 2511 .....	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	18
§ 848 .....	12, 17, 25, 26
§ 861(b).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	4, 22
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4514 .....	22
Mass. Gen. Laws Chapter 265, § 26A (1933).....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2905.01(A)(4) (2009).....	26
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.11(K), .....	22
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.17(A).....	22
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.272 .....	22
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-26-1.4 (1956).....	26
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-301 (1953).....	26
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.41.190 .....	23

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

143 Cong. Rec. S405 (1997).....	27
144 Cong. Rec. H10330-01 (1998).....	27, 28
144 Cong. Rec. S12670 (1998).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 105-344 (1997) .....	27

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, <i>Monitoring of Criminal Sentences, 2008</i> (2009) .....	41
U.S.S.G. § 2A3.1(b)(4) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 2A4.1(b)(2) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 2B3.1(b)(3) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1(b)(5) .....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.S.S.G. § 2K.2.4.....	25, 36
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.2.....	23
